

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO.: SC17-1952**

---

**ADAM LLOYD SHEPARD,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Respondent.**

**On Review from the District Court of Appeal,  
First District of Florida**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

**Wm. J. Sheppard, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 109154  
Elizabeth L. White, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 314560  
Matthew R. Kachergus, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 503282  
Bryan E. DeMaggio, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 055712  
Jesse B. Wilkison, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 118505  
Camille E. Sheppard, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 124518  
Sheppard, White, Kachergus & DeMaggio, P.A.  
215 Washington Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
Telephone: (904) 356-9661  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

RECEIVED, 04/12/2018 04:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	<i>iii</i>
ARGUMENT .....	1

**I.**

**AN AUTOMOBILE IS NOT A WEAPON UNDER  
FLORIDA’S RECLASSIFICATION STATUTE ..... 1**

**A. The State’s Strained Reading of *Houck*  
Contravenes this Court’s Holding..... 1**

**B. The State Ignores the Significance  
of *Burris*’s Discussion of the  
Reclassification Statute ..... 4**

**C. The State Relies on Irrelevant Policy  
Arguments to Support Its Position  
While Ignoring the Legal Implications  
of Applying Its “As-Used” Standard to  
Shepard’s Manslaughter Conviction ..... 5**

**II.**

**SHEPARD’S VEHICLE WAS UNLAWFULLY  
SEIZED WITHOUT A WARRANT ..... 7**

**A. Shepard Did Not Abandon His Vehicle ..... 7**

**B. Mr. Lyden Did Not Voluntarily Consent  
to the Search of the Morton Building and  
Seizure of Shepard’s Vehicle ..... 11**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Case(s)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Freidman v. United States</i> , 347 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	8
<i>J.W. v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 372 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So.2d 803 (Fla. 2008) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 536 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	9
<i>Overstreet v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>O’Shaughnessy v. State</i> , 420 So.2d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	8
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	7, 9
<i>School Bd. of Palm Beach County v. Survivors Charter School, Inc.</i> , 3 So.3d 1220 (Fla. 2009) .....	6
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So.2d 408 (2004) .....	4
<i>State v. Houck</i> , 652 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1995) .....	2, 6

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)**

<b><u>Case(s)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 399 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 903 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	8, 12
<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 11, 12
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
§ 775.0823, (Fla. Stat.).....	6
§ 775.30, (Fla. Stat.).....	6
